

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

---

Nos. 102 EM 2018 & 103 EM 2018

---

JERMONT COX and KEVIN MARINELLI,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA PRISON SOCIETY AND LEGAL  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE***

---

Jennifer Merrigan  
Phillips Black, Inc.  
1901 S. 9th, 510  
Philadelphia, Pa 19148  
j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org

David Rudovsky  
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing, Feinberg & Lin, LLP  
ID No. 15168  
718 Arch Street  
Suite 501S  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

John R. Mills  
Phillips Black, Inc.  
836 Harrison Street  
San Francisco, CA 94107

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 22, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The History of Pennsylvania’s Constitutions: 1776-1968.....	2
II. THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE 1968 CONSTITUTION.....	6
III. THE INITIAL PHASE IN THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT: 1968-1991.....	8
IV. THE FORMAL CONSOLIDATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PRIMACY: <i>COMMONWEALTH v. EDMUNDS</i> .....	11
V. POST- <i>EDMUNDS</i> DEVELOPMENTS.....	13
VI. THE PROPER APPLICATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 13 .....	18
A. Relevant History with Respect to the Prohibition of “Cruel Punishment”....	18
B. The Significance of This Court’s State Constitutional Jurisprudence.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appeal of Ayars</i> , 16 A. 356 (Pa. 1889).....	5
<i>Austin v. Trs. Of Univ. of Pa.</i> , 1 Yeates 260 (Pa. 1793).....	3
<i>Chalk Appeal</i> , 441 Pa. 376 (1971) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Arter</i> , 637 Pa. 541 (2016).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Brion</i> , 652 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1994) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. De John</i> , 486 Pa. 32 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 526 Pa. 374, 390 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Eisenberg</i> , 626 Pa. 512 (2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Fulton</i> , 179 A.3d 475 (Pa. 2018).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Gindlesperger</i> , 743 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1999) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 624 Pa. 325 (2014).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 535 Pa. 560 (1993) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 565 Pa. 309 (2001).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Molina</i> , 628 Pa. 465 (2014).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Sell</i> , 504 Pa. 46 (1983) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth, Dep't of Env'tl. Res. v. Locust Point Quarries, Inc.</i> , 483 Pa. 350 (1979) .....	8
<i>Craig &amp; Blanchard v. Kline</i> , 65 Pa. 399 (1861) .....	3
<i>Di Florido v. Di Florido</i> , 459 Pa. 641 (1975).....	8
<i>Fernley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 509 Pa. 413 (1985).....	9
<i>Holt et al. v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm 'n</i> , 614 Pa. 364 (2012) .....	14
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 197 A.3d 712 (2018).....	14

<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Wash Ave.</i> , 69 Pa. 352 (1871).....	3
<i>Ins. Adjustment Bureau v. Ins. Comm’r for Pa.</i> , 518 Pa. 210 (1988) .....	10
<i>James v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Serg. & Rawle 220, 1825 WL 1899 (Pa. 1825) .....	19
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cy.</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016) .....	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	16
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018); .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	3
<i>Menges v. Wertman</i> , 1 Pa. 218 (1845) .....	3
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 571 Pa. 375 (2002).....	15
<i>Perkins v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 27 A. 356 (Pa. 1893).....	5
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	16
<i>Washington v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018).....	4
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 642 Pa. 236 (2017) .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L. J. 1012 (2015) .....	27
Harry Elmer Barnes, <i>The Evolution of Penology in Pennsylvania: A Study in American Social History</i> 78 (1927).....	26
Book Note, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 811 (2018).....	7
Erin Braatz, <i>The Eighth Amendment’s Milieu: Penal Reform in the Late Eighteenth Century</i> , 106 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 405 (2016).....	23, 27
William Bradford, <i>An Enquiry How Far the Punishment of Death is Necessary in Pennsylvania</i> , 12 Am. J. Legal Hist. 122 (1968) .....	24

Rosalind L. Branning, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Development</i> (1960) .....	2, 3, 5
Justice William Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) .....	9
Saul Cornell, <i>Meaning and Understanding in the History of Constitutional Ideas: The Intellectual History Alternative to Originalism</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 721 (2013) .....	27
John L. Gedid, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Conventions—Discarding the Myths</i> , 82 Pa. B. Ass’n Q. 151 (2011) .....	3
John Howard, <i>The State of Prisons</i> (1929) .....	26
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Still Living After Fifty Years: A Census of Judicial Review Under the Pennsylvania Constitution of 1968</i> , 71 Rutgers L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Goodwin Liu, <i>Brennan Lecture: State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights: A Reappraisal</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1307, 1309 (2017).....	7
Michael Meranze, <i>The Penitential Ideal in Late Eighteenth-Century Philadelphia</i> , 108 The Pa. Mag. of Hist. and Biography 419 (1984) .....	21, 22, 26
The Pennsylvania Prison Society, <i>Constitution</i> (1787).....	26
Jack Rakove, <i>Joe the Ploughman Reads the Constitution, or, The Poverty of Public Meaning Originalism</i> , 48 San Diego L. Rev. 575 (2011).....	27
Benjamin Rush, <i>An Enquiry into the Effects of Public Punishments</i> (1787) ....	24, 25
Thomas G. Saylor, <i>Prophylaxis in Modern State Constitutionalism: New Judicial Federalism and the Acknowledged Prophylactic Rule</i> , 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 283 (2003).....	7
Robert Sidman, <i>Constitutional Revision in Pennsylvania—Problems and Procedures</i> , 71 W. Va. L. Rev. 306 (1969) .....	5
Justice John Paul Stevens, <i>The Other Constitutions,</i> ” N.Y. Rev. of Books 33 (Dec. 6, 2018).....	7
Jeffery S. Sutton, <i>Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	7

Negley K. Teeters, *Citizen Concern and Action Over 175 Years*, 42 PRISON J. 2 (April 1962).....20, 24

Robert F. Williams, *State Constitutional Limits on Legislative Procedure: Legislative Compliance and Judicial Enforcement*, 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 797 (1987)..... 4

Harry L. Witte, *Rights, Revolution, and the Paradox of Constitutionalism: The Processes of Constitutional Change in Pennsylvania*, 3 Widener J. Pub. L. 383 (1993) .....4

**Treatises**

Cesare Bonesana di Beccaria, *An Essay on Crimes and Punishments* 7 (1767) .....22

Charles de Secondat & Baron de Montesquieu, *The Spirit of Laws* 99 (1752) (Thomas Nugent trans., 2001).....21

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 13 .....*passim*

Pa. Const. art. I, § 26 .....5

Pa. Const. of 1776, art. I.....2

Pa. Const. of 1776, art. II, § 47 .....2

Pa. Const. of 1790, art. II, § 8 .....2

Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 5 .....2

Pa. Const. of 1790, art. V, § 2 .....2

Pa. Const. of 1874, art. I, § 5.....5

Pa. Const. of 1874, art. I, § 7.....5

Pa. Const. of 1874, art. I, § 10.....5

Pa. Const. of 1874, art. I, § 17.....5
